
 
Vadodara Gas Limited 

Notice Inviting Tender 

Page | 1 

VGL invites tender on n-procure from registered and experienced Contractors for the Tender of 

“Purchase of 16 Nos. Dual Arm Car/Auto Dispenser with 05 Year AMC for New CNG Station, 

Upgradation of Existing CNG Station ARC Basis” Vide Tender No.: VGL/CO/C&P-

CNG/BD202312P095 Dated 02/01/2024” 

 

Tender uploaded on (n) Procure (www.nprocure.com) Website vide Tender ID: 616119 

 

Completion Period: 60 Months & Delivery Period : 03 Weeks EMD  : ₹ 3,61,410.00* 

 

*EMD is mandatory for this Tender 

 

Pre bid Meeting will be held on 04/01/2024 at 1130 hrs  through video conferencing.  

 

Last date for uploading the duly filled Tender documents along with the necessary Documents, 

Certificates, EMD and Power of Attorney on n-Procure: 09/01/2024 upto 1600 Hrs 

 

Hard Copy of the EMD (in any form like BG/ DD) & Power of Attorney will be submitted in 

Original (in physical form) on or before 09/01/2024 at 1700 Hrs to C&P Department, Vadodara 

Gas Limited, 1
st 

floor, Riddhi Tower, Nr. Manisha Circle, O. P. Road, Vadodara - 390015. 

 

Opening of Un-Priced Bid on n-Procure shall be on 09/01/2024 at 1630 Hrs. 

 

Bid Evaluation Criteria (BEC) 

 

Technical Criteria (as a single bidder) 

 

The bidder should be a PESO approved Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) or packager or 

OEM authorised dealer of CNG Car/Auto Dispensers.  

The bidder should have manufacturing/ fabrication/ packaging/ packaging facilities with adequate 

testing/ quality assurance facilities for CNG Car/Auto Dispensers. 

Bidder should have designed, engineered, tested, supplied, installed and commissioned minimum 

Three (03) numbers of Car/ Auto dispensers for CNG application in a Single Order/ Contract during 

last Seven (07) years reckoned from bid due date. 

Out of the above supplied dispensers, at least One (01) dispenser should have completed continuous 

trouble free satisfactory operations for not less than one year as on the bid due date. 

A job executed by a bidder for its own plant/ projects cannot be considered as experience for the 

purpose of meeting the requirement of BEC of this tender. However, jobs executed for Subsidiary/ 

Fellow subsidiary/ Holding Company will be considered as experience for the purpose of meeting 

BEC subject to submission of tax paid invoice(s) duly certified by Statutory Auditor/ Chartered 

Accountant of the bidder towards payments of statutory tax in support of the job executed for 

Subsidiary/ Fellow subsidiary/ Holding company. Such bidders to submit these documents in 

addition to the documents specified in the bidding document to meet BEC. 

  

http://www.nprocure.com/


 
Vadodara Gas Limited 

Notice Inviting Tender 

Page | 2 

Documents required to be submitted by bidder along with the bid for qualification of BEC: 

 

BEC Clause 

No. 
Description Documents Required for Qualification 

BEC -Technical 

1 Certificate Copy of Valid PESO certificate for CNG Dispenser 

2 

Manufacturing/ 

Fabrication/ 

packaging 

facility 

Copy of certificate from a reputed inspection agency such as CEIL/ 

Lloyds/ BV/ DNV/ TUV/ ABS/ Moody/ SGS/ GLI/ Velosi/ FCRI/ 

DVGW or equivalent stating that the proposed workshop facility 

has the capability for fabrication, assembly, & testing of the Quoted 

natural gas dispensers complying the specifications. The said 

certificate shall be valid as on the bid due date. 

3 Experience 

Copy of Purchase Order/ Letter of Award and its inspection 

certificates/ inspection release note (IRN)/ dispatch clearance/ final 

work completion certificate or satisfactory performance certificate 

as issued by the client establishing that the order has been executed. 

The execution proof(s) should have cross reference of Purchase/ 

LOA order number. 

4 
Satisfactory 

Performance 

The confirmation letter/ certificate from client/ end user (with cross 

reference of PO) for satisfactory operation of one year. 

 

NOTE:  

A job executed by a bidder for its own plant/ projects cannot be considered as experience for the 

purpose of meeting the requirement of BEC of this tender. However, jobs executed for Subsidiary/ 

Fellow subsidiary/ Holding Company will be considered as experience for the purpose of meeting 

BEC subject to submission of tax paid invoice (s) duly certified by Statutory Auditor/ Chartered 

Accountant of the bidder towards payments of statutory tax in support of the job executed for 

Subsidiary/ Fellow subsidiary/ Holding company. Such bidders to submit these documents in 

addition to the documents specified in the bidding document to meet BEC. 

Copy(s) of Purchase/ Work order including a detailed scope of work along with its completion 

certificate from the concerned authority duly certified/ attested by the Chartered Engineer and 

Notary Public with legible stamp with original attestation along with the bid to meet the above 

technical criteria. 

 

Financial Criteria (as a single bidder) 

Annual Turn Over of the bidder should be a minimum of ₹ 1,80,70,520.00 in any one of the 

preceding three financial years. 

Net worth of the bidder should be positive as per the last audited financial statement. 

Working Capital of the Bidder should be a minimum of ₹ 36,14,104.00 as per last audited financial 

year. 

 

Annual Turnover – In case the tenders having the bid closing date upto 31st December (or as 

amended from time to time by Government) of the relevant financial year, and audited financial 

results of immediate 3 preceding financial years are not available, the bidder has an option to 

submit the audited financial results of the 3 years immediately prior to that. Wherever the closing 

date of the bid is after 31st December (or as amended from time to time by Government) of the 



 
Vadodara Gas Limited 

Notice Inviting Tender 

Page | 3 

relevant financial year, bidder has to compulsorily submit the audited financial results for the 

immediate 3 preceding financial years. 

 

Net worth and Working Capital –In case the tenders having the bid closing date upto 31st 

December (or as amended from time to time by Government) of the relevant financial year, and 

audited financial results of immediately preceding financial year is not available, in such a case the 

audited financial results of the year immediately prior to that year will be considered as last 

financial year for Net worth/ Working Capital calculation. Wherever the closing date of the bid is 

after 31st December (or as amended from time to time by Government) of the relevant financial 

year, bidder has to compulsorily submit the audited financial result for the immediately preceding 

financial year. If the bidder’s working capital is negative or inadequate, the bidder shall submit a 

letter from their bank having net worth not less than ₹ 100 crores, confirming the availability of line 

of credit for at least working capital requirement as stated above. The line of credit letter from bank 

to be submitted strictly as per format at F-15  

 

(A) Authentication of Documents to be Submitted in Support of BEC 

 

(i) Technical Criteria of BEC 

 

All documents in support of Technical Criteria of BEC to be furnished by the Bidder shall 

necessarily be duly certified/ attested by Chartered Engineer and Notary Public with a legible 

stamp. 

 

(ii) Financial Criteria of BEC 

 

 Bidder shall submit “Details of financial capability of Bidder” in the prescribed format (F-16) 

on CA’s Letter Head duly signed and stamped by a Chartered Accountant.   

 

Further, a copy of audited annual financial statements submitted in the bid shall be duly 

certified/ attested by Notary Public with a legible stamp. 

 

(B) Apart from the above, the Bidder must submit all other relevant documents/ information as 

specified in the Scope of Work/ SCC for Technical Evaluation of a bid or specified elsewhere 

in the Tender Document, towards proof of its responsiveness. 

 

Methodology for Evaluation of Price Bids 

 

Methodology for Evaluation, Comparison & Award 

 

Evaluation, Comparison and Award shall be done on overall L1 basis. 

 

In case of a tie at the lowest bid (L1) position between two or more bidders, the order/ LOA will be 

placed on the bidder having higher/ highest turnover in last audited financial year 

 

Note: VGL shall not be responsible for any delay in receiving the tenders and reserve the right to 

accept/ reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason. 

 

Offer Validity: The offer should remain valid for a period of 90 Days from the right to accept/ 

reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason. 

 



 
Vadodara Gas Limited 

Notice Inviting Tender 

Page | 4 

Disclaimer: Any revision, clarification addendum, corrigendum, time extension, etc. to the above 

tender will be hosted on n-procure website only and no separate notification shall be issued in the 

press. Bidders are requested to visit the website regularly to keep themselves updated. 


